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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2023/0446 
Address 35 Henson Street SUMMER HILL   
Proposal Alterations and additions to semi-detached dwelling including new 

attic level and rear dormer, swimming pool, front fence and gate. 
Date of Lodgement 7 June 2023 
Applicant Mr Arthur Velliss 
Owner Mr Guy Bell 
Number of Submissions Initial: 2 

After Renotification: 2 
Value of works $255,143.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Section 4.6 variation exceeds 10%  

Main Issues Section 4.6 Variation for height 
Submissions 

Recommendation Approved with Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent  
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
 

LOCALITY MAP 

Subject Site 
 

Objectors 
 

N 

Notified 
Area 

 

Supporters 
  

 
  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 
 

PAGE 351 

1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations and 
additions to a semi-detached dwelling including new attic level and rear dormer, carport, 
swimming pool, front fence and gate at 35 Henson Street, Summer Hill. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and 2 submissions were received in 
response to the initial notification.  
 
Following the preliminary assessment, Council issued a Request for Further Information (RFI) 
letter and amended plans were subsequently provided which addressed a number of the 
issues raised. 
 
The application was renotified due to the amended plans and 2 submissions were received in 
response to renotification of the application. It is noted that all submissions in both notification 
periods were submitted by or on behalf of the one (1) property. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• The variation to the Height of Buildings development standard 
• Submissions 

 
Despite the items noted above, it is considered that subject to conditions the proposed 
development generally complies with the aims, objectives, and design parameters contained 
in the relevant State Environmental Planning Policies, Inner West Local Environmental Plan 
2022 (IWLEP 2022), and Inner West Comprehensive Development Control Plan 2016 (DCP).  
 
The potential impacts to the surrounding environment have been considered as part of the 
assessment process. Any potential impacts from the development are considered to be 
reasonable.  
 
Having regard to the above, the application is suitable for approval subject to the imposition 
of appropriate conditions. 
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposal involves alterations and additions to a the semi detached dwelling house 
including new attic level with rear dormer, carport, front fence and inground swimming pool.  
Specifically, the proposal involves the following works: 

• Demolition of the existing rear laundry; 
• Demolition of a portion of the existing kitchen wall to create an opening; 
• Demolition of the existing driveway wheel strips, miscellaneous pathways and paving;  
• Construction of a new attached tandem carport to the southern side of the dwelling 

with a first floor addition above incorporating a wardrobe and ensuite; 
• Construction of an additional attic level with dormer style window on the rear roof plane; 
• Construction of a new addition to the rear incorporating: 

- At ground level a new bath/laundry, sunroom and covered alfresco area; 
- At first floor level a bedroom; 

• Associated internal changes; 
• Construction of an inground swimming pool; 
• Construction of a new driveway; and 
• Miscellaneous external works including landscaping, paving and fencing. 
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3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the western side of Henson Street, between Junction Road and 
Herbert Street, Summer Hill. The site consists of one allotment and is rectangular shaped with 
a total area of 411.3m2.  
 
An existing two storey, semi-detached dwelling and shed are located on the site. Surrounding 
land uses are a mix of residential accommodation including single and two storey dwelling 
houses and residential flat buildings. 
 
There are no prescribed trees located on the site. The following trees are located within the 
vicinity. 
 

- One (1) Council owned tree is located within the grass verge in front of the subject site.  
- Two (2) trees are located in the rear setback of neighbouring 37 Henson Street, in 

close proximity to the boundary fence. This includes one (1) Fraxinus griffithii 
(Evergreen Ash) and one Unknown spp. 

- One (1) Eucalyptus sp is located within the front setback of the neighbouring property 
at 37 Henson Street. 

 

   
Figure 1 – Zoning Map (subject site in red)    Figure 2 – Site Photo from Street (Dwelling to left)      
                           

  
Figure 3 – Photo of rear yard                                  Figure 4 – Photo from rear yard towards house 
 
 
4. Background 
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4(a)  Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Nil. 
 
Surrounding properties 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA/2021/1286 
33 Henson Street 

Alterations and additions to an existing 
dwelling including ground floor and first 
floor additions, construction of a new 
cabana and construction of a new 
swimming pool 
 

Approved 28/2/2022 

10.2016.109.1 
37 Henson Street 

Alterations including new garage and 
storeroom to side of dwelling 
 

Approved 11/7/2016 

 
4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
7/6/23 Application lodged 
22/6/23 – 6/7/23 Application notified 
20/9/23 Council issued a Request for Further Information (RFI) letter which  

requested the following information: 
• Amended design of the carport structure and first floor element 

above, including reduction of the bulk and scale; 
• Modification to the form of the projecting dormer associated with 

the attic extension to reduce its scale and minimise associated 
impacts of the breach with the height of buildings development 
standard; 

• Updated shadow diagrams; 
• Measures to minimise potential overlooking impacts of windows; 
• Root mapping to demonstrate viability of the proposed detention 

tank which was proposed to be located in the tree protection 
zone of the neighbouring tree at 37 Henson Street. Alternatively, 
the detention tank to be relocated; and 

• Amendment to the front fence height and clarification of entry 
gate and path location. 

 
24/11/23 The applicant submitted amended plans and additional information in 

response to Councils RFI Letter which addressed most but not all of the 
matters raised.  
 
The amended plans are the subject of this assessment report. 

1/11/23 – 
15/11/23 

The application was renotified 

16/11/23 A teleconference meeting was held with the applicant and owner to 
discuss planning matters arising from the final assessment of the 
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amended plans and matters raised in the submission received as a 
result of renotification. It was agreed that some modifications would be 
made to the proposal and that these would be included as conditions of 
consent relating to: 

• The width of the dormer to be reduced; 
• Obscure glass to be incorporated into the dormer windows; 
• The southern side of the carport to be parallel to the dwelling to 

increase the side setback at the rear of the carport; 
• The width of the first floor addition above the carport to be 

reduced. 
 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 1979).  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.6 (1) of the SEPP requires the consent authority not consent to the carrying out of 
any development on land unless: 
 
“(a) it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
(b) if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated state 
(or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development is proposed 
to be carried out, and 
(c) if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 
development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be remediated before 
the land is used for that purpose.” 
 
In considering the above, there is no evidence of contamination on the site.  
 
There is also no indication of uses listed in Table 1 of the contaminated land planning 
guidelines within Council’s records. The land will be suitable for the proposed use as there is 
no indication of contamination.  
 
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  
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5(a)(iii) Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022)  
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2022: 
 
Part 1 – Preliminary  

Control Proposed Compliance 
Section 1.2 
Aims of Plan  

The proposal is consistent with the relevant aims of the 
plan as it is considered that the design of the proposal: 

• Encourages diversity in housing to meet the 
needs of, and enhance amenity for, Inner West 
residents; and 

• Has a satisfactory impact on the private and 
public domain. 

Yes 

 
Part 2 – Permitted or prohibited development 

Zone Objectives  Proposed Permissible 
with 
consent? 

Section 2.3  
Zone objectives and 
Land Use Table 
 
R2 – Low Density 
Residential 

The proposal satisfies the section as follows: 
The application proposes alterations and additions to 
the existing semi-detached dwelling and 
construction of a new carport and swimming pool. 

 
Semi-detached dwelling means a dwelling that is on 
its own lot of land and is attached to only one other 
dwelling. Semi-detached dwellings are permissible 
with consent in the R2 zone.  
The proposal is consistent with the relevant objectives 
of the zone, as it will assist to provide for the housing 
needs of the community within a low density, 
residential environment. 

Yes, subject to 
conditions 

Control Proposed Compliance 
Section 2.7  
Demolition requires 
development consent  

The proposal satisfies the section as follows: 
- Demolition works are proposed, which are 

permissible with consent; and  
- Standard conditions are recommended to 

manage impacts which may arise during 
demolition. 

Yes, subject to 
conditions 

Part 4 – Principal development standards 
Control Proposed Compliance 
Section 4.3  
Height of building 
 

Maximum 8.5m No 
Proposed 9.96m  
Variation 17.22% or 1.46m 

Section 4.4 
Floor space ratio 
 

Maximum 0.7:1 or 287.91sqm Yes 
Proposed 0.57:1 or 234.3sqm 
Variation N/A 

Section 4.5  
Calculation of FSR and 
site area  

The site area and floor space ratio for the proposal has 
been calculated in accordance with the section. 
 

Yes 

Section 4.6 - 
Exceptions to 
development 
standards 
 

The applicant has submitted a variation request in 
accordance with Section 4.6 to vary Section 4.3 Height 
of Buildings in the IWLEP 2022. 

See below 

 
Section 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
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The proposed development does not comply with the provisions of Section 4.3 Height of 
Buildings in IWLEP 2022.  
A maximum height of 8.5m applies under IWLEP 2022. The application proposes a height of 
9.96m (rear dormer window) and results in a variation to the development standard by 17% 
(1.46m). 
Section 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the Inner West Local Environmental 
Plan 2022. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council, in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 justifying the proposed contravention of the 
development standard. The written request can be found in Attachment C and is summarised 
as follows: 
 
Is Compliance with The Development Standard is Unreasonable or Unnecessary? 

 
In this circumstance, it is unreasonable and unnecessary to strictly comply with the numerical 
standards in the Building Height control given that the applicable objectives of Clause 4.3 of 
the IWLEP 2022 are satisfied as considered below:  
 

(a)  to ensure the height of buildings is compatible with the character of the locality 
 

The height of the dwelling as existing is compatible with the immediate character of 
the locality with 33, 38, 42 each presenting terrace style dwellings toward the 
streetscape each of which are likely to be well above the current 8.5m height limit.  
 
It is also noted that 39 and 41 Henson Street each represent multi storey residential 
flat buildings which will undoubtedly breach the 8.5m height limit. The proposal does 
not increase the upper most height of the dwelling and the proposed addition works 
are set below the ridge height oriented toward the rear yard, this ensures the 
alterations maintain the continuity and character of the existing streetscape and 
surrounding locality.  
 
(a) to minimise adverse impacts on local amenity,  
 
Given its design and location, the proposed dormer window is unlikely to create 
excessive visual bulk, shadow, or privacy issues within the local area. The window 
faces towards the rear and is strategically placed so as not to overlook sensitive areas 
of the adjacent property. Moreover, the thoughtful incorporation of the dormer window 
into the existing roof form assists in minimizing any potential visual bulk or shadow 
impacts. This addition serves to enhance the functionality of the attic space without 
compromising the amenity of the local area.  
 
(b) to provide an appropriate transition between buildings of different heights. 

  
The Proposal maintains a transition in height through the use of steps in the roof levels. 
The Proposal is considered to result in a neutral or positive impacts with respect to 
each of the applicable objectives of Clause 4.3. 

 
The Public Interest 
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Having already established consistency with the objective of Clause 4.3 in a previous section, 
the objectives of the R2 Low Density Residential are considered below: 
 

• To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low density residential 
environment.  
 
The proposed breach maintains consistency with this provision by providing 
opportunity for additional residential space within the attic on the Site.  
 

• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 
needs of residents.  
 
The proposal maintains a residential use on the land, in any case the proposal is not 
considered to offend this objective.  
 

• To provide residential development that maintains the character of built and natural 
features in the surrounding area.  
 
The proposed breach will not alter the presentation of the dwelling house to the 
streetscape as it will be located at the rear of the roof. The proposal as a whole will 
maintain the terrace style presentation toward the streetscape which is present on 
other properties within the immediate vicinity, particularly on the adjoining property.  
 
The proposal is considered to result in a neutral or positive impact with respect to each 
of the applicable objectives of the R2 Low Density zone. The proposal is generally 
consistent with the future desired character as guided by the DCP provisions which 
have been considered in the Statement of Environmental Effect accompanying the 
application, there are no discernible undue adverse or unreasonable impacts to the 
broader community and as such there are no public interest matters that would prevent 
a variation to Clauses 4.3 being granted. 
 

Conclusion 
 
In this circumstance, as argued in this document the referenced variation satisfies the criteria 
established under Clause 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022. It is our view that there are sufficient 
planning grounds to justify the contravention to Clauses 4.3 and that the development is 
consistent with the objectives of Clause 4.3 and the R2 zone.  
 
The justification provided in the applicant’s written request is considered well founded and 
worthy of support. The proposal demonstrates that strict compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable and unnecessary and that there are sufficient environmental 
planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R2 Low Density Residential Zone in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of 
the IWLEP 2022 the proposal is considered to be consistent with the objectives of the zone, 
the development will continue to provide for the housing needs of the community and 
maintains the character of the built features in the locale.  
 
The objectives of the Section 4.3 Height of Buildings development standard are:  

(a)  to ensure the height of buildings is compatible with the character of the locality, 
(b)  to minimise adverse impacts on local amenity, 
(c)  to provide an appropriate transition between buildings of different heights. 

It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the Height development standard, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the 
IWLEP 2022 for the following reasons:  
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• The proposed height of the building is compatible with the character of the locality as 

the proposed dormer does not increase the height of the existing building. It is noted 
that there is an existing breach as the existing dwelling exceeds the maximum height. 
The proposed dormer element is located within the rear roof plane and is lower in 
height than the existing ridge.  

• It is considered that the rear dormer will not result in adverse impacts on local amenity 
and neighbouring properties. The proposed dormer is unlikely to be readily visible in 
the public domain. Notwithstanding, the proposed height is compatible with 
surrounding development given there are taller buildings within the immediate vicinity 
including two (2) x 4 storey residential flat buildings at 39 and 41 Henson Street. 
Furthermore, given its location within the existing roof plane, the dormer element will 
not result in unreasonable impacts on the amenity of neighbouring properties.  

• The proposed overall height of the building remains unchanged as part of the proposed 
development and the breach to the development standard is a result of the existing 
terrace form. The non-compliance is a result of the provision of a dormer below the 
maximum height of the existing building.  

 
The proposal thereby accords with the objectives and requirements of Clause 4.6 of the Inner 
West Local Environmental Plan 2022.  
 
The contravention of the development standard does not raise any matter of significance for 
State and Regional environmental planning, and there is no public benefit in maintaining strict 
compliance with the standard. 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel.  
 
Part 6 – Additional local provisions 

Control Proposed Compliance 
Section 6.2  
Earthworks  

The proposed earthworks are unlikely to have a 
detrimental impact on environmental functions and 
processes, existing drainage patterns, or soil stability. 

Yes 

Section 6.3  
Stormwater 
Management 

The development maximises the use of permeable 
surfaces, includes on site retention as an alternative 
supply and subject to standard conditions would not 
result in any significant runoff to adjoining properties or 
the environment. 

Yes 
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5(b) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Inner West Comprehensive Development Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, 
Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill.  
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Chapter A – Miscellaneous 
Control Proposed Compliance 
Part 2 – Good 
Design 

- The development is generally well designed and 
appropriately considers context, scale, built form, density 
and resource, energy and water efficiency, landscape, 
amenity, safety and security, social dimensions and 
aesthetics.  

Yes 

Part 8 – 
Parking 

- The proposal satisfies the minimum of one, off street 
carparking space. 

Yes 

Part 15 – 
Stormwater 
Management 

- Standard conditions are recommended to ensure the 
appropriate management of stormwater.  

Yes, subject to 
conditions 

 
  
Chapter C – Sustainability 
Control Proposed Compliance 
Part 1 – 
Building 
Sustainability  

- The proposal demonstrates good environmental design and 
performance and will achieve efficient use of energy for 
internal heating and cooling. 

Yes 

Part 2 – Waste 
and Recycling 
Design & 
Management 
Standards 

- Waste management has been designed to minimise impacts 
on residential amenity. 

- Standard conditions are recommended to ensure the 
appropriate ongoing management of waste and during the 
construction phase. 

Yes, subject to 
conditions 

Part 4 – Tree 
Management 

The proposal is considered acceptable with respect to the 
relevant provisions of this Part as follows.  

- There are no prescribed trees on the site and no trees are 
proposed for removal.  

- Tree protection measures are included in the 
recommendation to protect trees on neighbouring properties 
and the Council owned tree in front of the property.  

- Under this part, development proposals must be designed to 
maintain or improve the urban forest values of the site. As 
such a recommendation for tree planting, to contribute to the 
local canopy cover, has been included in the conditions. A 
minimum of one (1) x 75 Litre size tree that will reach a 
minimum mature height of eight (8) metres is to be planted in 
a suitable location. 

Yes, subject to 
conditions 

 
Chapter F – Development Category Guidelines 
Control Proposed Compliance 
Part 1 – 
Dwelling 
Houses 

PC1 Context  
• The building form, proportion, façade composition, materials, 

textures and colours are generally sympathetic with 
development prevailing in the street. The amended plans 
addressed initial concerns about the form and appearance of 
the combined carport and first floor element proposed to the 
southern side of the dwelling. 

Yes 
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• The extensions to the upper parts of the dwelling house are 
visually appropriate to the scale of the existing house and 
generally complementary to its architectural style. 
PC3 Scale 

• The development appears as no more than 2 storeys from 
the public domain as the proposed dormer element is located 
within the rear roof plane and is lower than the existing ridge 
line.  

• A design change condition is included in the 
recommendation to reduce the width of the dormer element 
by 200mm by increasing the setback from the southern wall 
to 750mm at the bottom of the dormer and 950mm at the top 
of the dormer. This will reduce the visual bulk of the 
development.  

• The proposed addition has a traditional domestic scale.  
• The site coverage is compatible with that of adjoining lots as 

follows: 
- The proposed building extends no further than the 

existing rear building line on the subject site which 
matches the existing rear building line of the adjoining 
semi-detached dwelling at 33 Henson Street.  

- It is noted that the proposal has a more modest scale 
and site coverage than the recently approved plans in 
DA/2021/1286 for 33 Henson Street.  

- The site coverage is also compatible with the adjoining 
property to the south at 37 Henson Street. 
Notwithstanding the difference in their widths, the 
proposal consolidates the built form towards the front 
half of the site in a similar way to 37 Henson Street but 
provides a larger setback to the rear boundary. 

• The building length achieves a balance between providing a 
useable internal floorplate while providing for adequate 
landscaped open space.  

• The building width has a traditional domestic scale and 
provides for adequate separation to boundaries. Setbacks 
are discussed in PC4 below. 

• Under this part, a maximum external wall height of 6 metres 
measured from the existing ground level is required. The 
proposed external wall height on the northern boundary is 
7.3m resulting in a breach to this standard. This is further 
discussed at the end of this table. 

• The maximum roof pitch does not exceed the predominant 
roof pitch in streetscape.  

Acceptable, 
subject to 
conditions 

PC4 Building setback 
The proposed setbacks are generally consistent with that 
prevailing in the street and adequately reduce the appearance 
of building bulk and scale. 
 

• Front setback 
- The front setback is consistent with the predominant 

building line established by adjoining and nearby 
houses as no change is proposed to the front building 
line and the existing front garden is maintained.  

- The carport structure and first floor addition to the south 
of the dwelling is set back 1.31m from the front building 
setback defined by the side blade walls of the front 
verandah. 

 
• Side Setbacks 
- As outlined in the DCP, side setbacks are determined 

by compliance with the Building Code of Australia. 
Generally, Council requires a minimum side setback of 

Acceptable, 
subject to 
conditions 
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900mm for houses, and a minimum side setback of 
450mm for outbuildings including garages and sheds. 

 
Southern side setback 

- The principal structure is setback at least 900mm from 
the southern side boundary.  

- The carport structure is set back 450mm from the 
southern boundary at the front most portion, which is 
considered acceptable. A Design Change condition has 
been included in the recommendation requiring that the 
southern edge of the carport be parallel to the building 
alignment with a minimum setback of 450mm at the 
front of the carport. The setback will be greater at the 
rear of the carport due to the angled alignment of the 
southern boundary. This is to ensure the impact to the 
neighbouring property is reduced 

- The ground floor sunroom and alfresco area are 
setback at least 900mm from the southern side 
boundary and the setback increases due to the angled 
alignment of the southern boundary.  

- The first floor addition above the carport (incorporating 
the wardrobe and ensuite) is currently set back at least 
939mm from the southern side boundary. A design 
change has been included in the recommendation to 
reduce the width of this element to mitigate impacts of 
bulk to the neighbour. This will increase the setback to 
the southern boundary to be a minimum of 1.1m at the 
eastern end and the setback will increase at the western 
end of this element due to the angled southern 
boundary line. It is noted that the RFI suggested that a 
width of 1.5m could be considered, however an overall 
width of 1795mm is considered reasonable given the 
external wall thickness of 145mm will result in a 
relatively modest internal dimension of 1650mm. 

- The first-floor rear wing is set back approximately 5m 
from the southern boundary. 
 
Northern Side Setback  

- It is noted that there is an existing party wall between 
the semi-detached dwelling to the north at 33 Henson 
Street.  

- The existing laundry on the ground floor level has nil 
setback to the northern boundary and adjoins a similar 
existing structure of the neighbouring semi-detached 
dwelling. The proposed bath laundry in this location 
replicates the existing situation on the north for the 
subject site and maintains the nil setback.  

- At the first floor, an additional room is proposed above 
the proposed bath/laundry which has a nil setback. The 
proposed non-compliance is discussed at the end of the 
table. As discussed, side setbacks are determined by 
compliance with the Building Code of Australia. Given 
the nil setback proposed, a standard condition of 
consent has been recommended for the building works 
to be carried out in accordance with the requirements of 
the National Construction Code (Building Code of 
Australia). 

- The proposed pool setbacks are considered acceptable 
to ensure adequate visual and acoustic privacy as the 
pool is not in proximity to any bedroom windows and 
located within an existing area of private open space.  
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PC6 Garage, carports and driveway 
• The carport complements the scale, form and style of the 

primary dwelling and streetscape. 
• The carport is setback a minimum of 1 metre from the front 

building line as set by the front porch and corresponding 
side wall. 

• Initial concerns regarding the scale and appearance of the 
carport structure have been generally addressed in the 
amended plans. As discussed, a condition has been 
included the recommendation that the southern edge of the 
carport be parallel to the building alignment with a minimum 
setback of 450mm at the front of the carport. 

Yes, subject to 
condition 

PC7 Boundary fences and gates 
• The maximum height of a front and side fence forward of 

the front building line is 1.2m. Non-compliance with this part 
for the front fence is discussed below the table. 

• New or replacement front fences and gates must be 
appropriate to the architecture of both the house and the 
streetscape. 

• Driveway gates or pathways gates do not swing across 
council's footpath or driveway. 

Considered 
acceptable  

PC8 Landscaped Area and site coverage 
• Minimum landscaped area required: 

401-500sqm - 32% 
sqm (46%) landscaped area proposed. 
 

• Maximum site coverage required: 
401-500sqm - 55% 

     190.3sqm (46%) site coverage proposed. 

Yes 

PC9 Principal private open space 
• The proposed private open space is directly accessible from 

the ground floor living area, is at least 20sqm with a 
minimum dimension of at least 3.5m and has an appropriate 
level of solar access, natural ventilation and privacy. 

Yes 

PC11 Front gardens 
• The plans shows an appropriate landscaped transition 

between the house and street. Hard paved areas are 
minimised, and driveways have a maximum width of 3 
metres. 

Yes 

PC12 Rear gardens 
• The rear garden has an area and dimensions that provide 

sufficient soil area for ground cover, vegetation and trees. 

Yes 

PC13 Solar access 
Under this Part, The DCP requires compliance with the following 
which are considered to be achieved in the proposal: 
• The proposal maintains sunlight to at least 50% (or 35sqm 

with minimum dimension 2.5m, whichever is the lesser) of 
private open space (POS) areas of adjoining properties for 
at least 3 hours between 9.00am and 3.00pm on 21 June. 

 
• Existing solar access is maintained to at least 40% of the 

glazed areas of the neighbouring north facing primary living 
area windows for at least 3 hours between 9.00am and 
3.00pm on 21 June. 

 

Yes 
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Notwithstanding compliance with the above, additional 
comments are included below regarding the review of the 
shadow diagrams.  
 

• There are no overshadowing impacts on the 
neighbouring property to the north at 33 Henson Street 
or to properties to the rear; 

• With regard to the potential impacts on the property at 
37 Henson Street , the following is noted: 
 
Private Open Space 
There are two areas of POS at 37 Henson Street. One 
is located in the rear yard adjacent to the pool area and 
deck.  

- There is a minor amount of additional overshadowing 
cast by the first floor wing to the rear POS at 9:00am 
and 10:00am on 21 June. Given the size of the POS 
and the solar access provide to this space for the 
remainder of the day, compliance is achieved; 

- Another area of POS is located on the northern side of 
the site as a courtyard between the original house and 
the more recent addition. Notwithstanding there are two 
trees located in this area that may limit current solar 
access, trees are not required to be included in shadow 
diagrams. As shown in the diagrams, there is some 
overshadowing cast by the proposed sunroom addition 
at 1:00pm and 2:00pm on 21 June. This additional 
overshadowing is likely to be only marginally more than 
the shadows cast by the existing fence, and the corner 
of the living room at 37 Henson street. In consideration 
of the balance of the two areas of POS and the 
additional overshadowing of the courtyard for the two 
hours only, compliance is achieved. 
 
High, north facing windows on the rear wing 

- There are some shadows cast at 11:00am only by the 
proposed first storey rear wing addition; 

- There are no shadows cast by the proposed sunroom 
extension. 
 
North facing windows to the front portion of the house. 

- Notwithstanding these windows are stained glass, there 
are no additional shadows cast on these windows 
 
East facing windows on the rear pavilion 

- It is important to note that such windows are not subject 
to DCP controls as the controls stipulate compliance for 
north facing glazed areas. These windows are 
mentioned in this discussion on the basis that 
overshadowing from the dormer element has been 
raised by a submission. The diagrams show that at 
9:00am on 21 June there is an existing strip of solar 
access to the top half of these high windows which is 
lost as a result of the proposed dormer. This is 
considered reasonable. 

PC14 Visual privacy 
Windows on the side elevation 

• The number of windows to side elevations located above 
the ground floor is minimised.  

• The sill heights of all windows shown on the southern 
elevation are a minimum of 1.8m and as such there will be 
no privacy windows associated with these windows. 

Yes, subject to 
conditions 
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Windows on rear elevation 

• Attention is drawn to privacy issues for the subject property 
as W04 to the Bathroom has a window with sill height of 
900mm and views into the bathroom may be possible from 
surrounding properties. In terms of privacy impacts to 
neighbouring properties. it is considered that this is a low 
use room and the location of the bath means that potential 
overlooking is minimised. The side privacy / sun hood will 
limit lateral overlooking to the adjacent property at 37 
Henson Street. Whilst not required, consideration may be 
given to providing obscure glass to either the whole window 
or the bottom pane. This has been included in the 
recommendation as an advisory note. 

• The windows to the proposed dormer have a sill height of 
1m. It is considered that this height is not sufficient to 
prevent overlooking into surrounding properties. As such, a 
condition has been included in the recommendation that the 
awning windows in the dormer must be amended to include 
a horizontal glazing bar of obscure glass to a minimum 
height of 1.4m above finished floor level. The opening width 
of the awning window must be restricted to a maximum of 
125mm as this will mean that any downwards view through 
the open window would be restricted to the roof plane 
below. This privacy measure will mean that the vertical 
privacy screens to the dormer element can be deleted, 
given they add unnecessary bulk to the dormer element. 

PC20 Swimming pools 
• The finished ground level of the areas around the swimming 

pool is not raised. 
• The pool is located in the rear yard away from bedroom 

areas of the adjoining dwellings. 
• Conditions have been included to ensure that the noise 

levels associated with pool pumping unit will not result in 
adverse noise impacts for surrounding properties. 

 
It is noted that the plans indicate a line in close proximity to the 
pool annotated as “sewer location to be confirmed”. In the event 
that future investigations confirm the pool length needs to be 
reduced, a condition has been included in the recommendation 
that the plans can be amended to the satisfaction of the certifier 
to show a reduced length to the proposed swimming pool. 

Yes, subject to 
conditions 

 
Consideration of non-compliances with the DCP 
 

- Wall Height 
 
The current proposal seeks consent for a 1.3m variation on the northern elevation to clause 
DS3.4 of Chapter F within the Inner West Comprehensive Development Control Plan 2016. 
This control outlines that developments are to have a maximum 6m wall height, as measured 
from the existing ground. The intention of the control is to ensure that development is in 
keeping with the scale prevailing in the street and the desired future character of the area. 
 
The proposed southern elevation has a 3.3m long first floor addition and results in a maximum 
wall height of 7.3m. The proposed first floor addition fits in with the built form of the existing 
dwelling as it lengthens the existing first floor wall by 3.3m and matches its height. The 
proposed nil boundary wall will finish in-line with the current rear setback of 33 Henson Street 
and will not extend further into the private open space of the subject site assisting to minimise 
visibility and impacts of bulk/scale. In addition, the recently approved plans for 33 Henson 
Street show a corresponding wall to the first floor with nil setback. The maximum height of the 
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roof at the boundary for the proposal for the subject site is shown as RL42.79. This is 280mm 
less than the RL level indicating the corresponding wall height on the approved plans for 33 
Henson Street. 
 
The proposed variation does not result in any significant or unreasonable environmental 
impacts for neighbouring sites.  
 
Council has reviewed the provided shadow diagrams and determined that in this instance, the 
proposed variation to wall height on the north elevation results in minor increases to shadow 
impacts for the neighbouring site at 37 Henson Street. This is partly due to the maximum 
height occurring on the northern boundary which is approximately 8.6m from the shared 
boundary with 37 Henson Street. The shadows are further discussed below, however it is 
considered that strict compliance with the wall height is unlikely to substantially improve solar 
access. It is also important to note for the length of wall associated with the breach along the 
northern boundary, the shadows cast by the proposal will sit within the shadows cast by the 
approved plans for 33 Henson Street given the proposed corresponding wall is 280mm lower.  
 
The location of the variation is such that it will not be visible from the public domain. 
Acceptance of the variation will not impact the future character of the area and will not impact 
the amenity of neighbouring sites. The proposed variation is therefore recommended for 
approval. 
 

- Setbacks on the northern boundary  
 
The development seeks consent for a nil side boundary setback along the northern boundary 
of the site. This is for a 3.3m length of wall at ground and first floor. The proposed nil boundary 
setbacks are a variation from clause DS4.3 which requires development to have a minimum 
side boundary setback of 900mm for houses and 450mm for out buildings. The intention of 
this control is to ensure that development is consistent with the prevailing street, reduce bulk 
and scale, provide visual and acoustic privacy and provide adequate solar access. 
 
The proposed ground floor nil side boundary setback extends/continues an existing party wall 
which is to be retained. The proposed bath laundry in this location replicates the existing 
situation on the north for the subject site and maintains the same length of wall with a nil 
setback.  
 
The current proposal seeks consent for the creation of a new nil boundary setback to the 
northern boundary of the site where it relates to the first-floor extension. This new nil boundary 
setback measures 3.3m in length and has a maximum height of 7.3m. The proposed setback 
continues the existing dwelling’s setback. The proposed nil boundary wall will finish in-line with 
the current rear setback of 33 Henson Street and will not extend to be adjacent to the private 
open space of the neighbouring site. The proposed blank wall will ensure appropriate visual 
and acoustic privacy to neighbours and is acceptable. Given the nil setback is proposed to the 
northern boundary, there will be no overshadowing impacts associated with the nil setback on 
the property to the south at 33 Henson Street.  
 
Furthermore, as previously discussed, the approved plans for 33 Henson Street show a 
corresponding first floor wall of 3.3m in length with nil setback which is 280mm higher than the 
wall in the subject proposal. Given the above, Council raises no objection to the construction 
of this wall, subject to appropriate conditions of consent. 
 

- Front Fence  
 
The DCP requires front fences to have a maximum height of 1.2m. The current proposal seeks 
consent to construct a new front fence 1.2m to 1.4m in height. This varying fence height is 
resultant from the slope of the land. It is noted that the fence panels are 1.2m but the base 
height varies between nil to 330mm as a result of the slope. The original plans submitted 
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showed a fence height of 1.5m but the RFI requested that the plans be amended to show the 
front fence height to be a maximum of 1.4m given this would be consistent with the 1.4m fence 
height approved on the adjoining property at 33 Henson Street. The proposed fence is largely 
of an open form nature and is consistent with the existing streetscape and other fences within 
the immediate locality.  
 
5(c) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(d)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(e)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. 
 
Two submissions were received in response to the initial notification and two submissions 
were submitted in response to the renotification. It is noted that all submissions were by or on 
behalf of the same neighbouring property owner. The following concerns have already been 
addressed in the body of the report; 

- Breach to height development standard and associated 4.6 variation 
- Overshadowing 
- Setbacks 

 
In addition the submissions also raised the following concerns which are discussed under the 
respective headings below: 
 
Issue: Impacts of the proposed dormer element 
 
Comment:       The plans as amended have reduced the size and scale of the dormer element  

and the overall height has been reduced. The number of windows in the dormer  
element was reduced from four to three window panes. An amended 4.6 
variation request was submitted that reflects the amended plans and car port 
is considered worthy of support.  
 
Notwithstanding, in response to the renotification period concerns remained in 
submissions regarding impacts of the dormer and some solutions were 
suggested by the neighbour that would satisfy their concerns. As previously 
discussed, design changes have been included in the recommendation to 
reduce the size of the dormer and privacy measures to the windows have been 
recommended.  
 
The assessment of the shadow diagrams demonstrates that there is minimal 
overshadowing cast by the dormer element as shown in the extract below. At 
just 9:00am, an existing strip of solar access is lost to an eastern facing 
highlight window. Consideration of eastern facing windows is not required by 
the DCP controls and the diagrams demonstrate compliance with the DCP. 
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Figure 5 – Existing and proposed shadow diagram at 9:00am on 21 June 
 
Issue:  Design and configuration of the carport element and first floor element above. 
 
Comment:       The amended plans generally addressed initial concerns with the carport   
             element. Primarily the height of the carport itself was reduced and modifications 

were made to the front setback and overall form. As discussed, design changes 
have been included in the recommendation that the southern edge of the 
carport be parallel to the building alignment with a minimum setback of 450mm 
and the width of the first floor element be reduced. 

 
 
Issue: Concern was raised that the 4.6 Variation Request did not demonstrate that 

the objectives of the Height standard are achieved or that there are sufficient 
environmental Planning grounds to support the breach  

 
Comment:       The assessment of the 4.6 Variation request has been previously discussed  

and is considered worthy of support.  
 
Issue: The shadow diagrams were insufficient and did not demonstrate the impact of 

the proposal.  
   
Comment: The amended shadow diagrams provided sufficient information for the 

overshadowing impacts to be assessed. The assessment of the shadow 
diagrams has been discussed under PC13 Solar access. As previously noted, 
the assessment of the shadow diagrams shows that compliance with the DCP 
is demonstrated. 

 
Issue: Sunroom proximity to neighbours central courtyard and living room windows 

and associated overshadowing impacts 
 
Comment: An assessment against the DCP has been undertaken and the proposed 

sunroom satisfies all relevant provisions including location, setback from the 
side boundary and height. It is important to note that notwithstanding 
consideration of overshadowing impacts, a two-storey structure could be 
located in a similar position and satisfy the DCP controls.  

 
The shadow diagrams show the only additional shadows cast by the proposed 
sunroom are at 9:00 am and 10:00 am on one of two private open spaces of 
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the neighbouring dwelling. As indicated in the assessment this is considered 
reasonable and the shadow diagrams indicate compliance with the DCP. 

 
Furthermore, in this instance the orientation of the lots resulting from the 
original subdivision pattern means that some over shadowing to neighbouring 
southern properties, in this instance, at No. 37 Henson Street is difficult to 
avoid. The orientation of the lots is such that future development on the subject 
site would likely be limited to single storey in order to retain existing levels of 
solar access to north facing POS or windows which is not considered 
reasonable. 
 

Issue: Privacy impacts from ensuite and walk in robe windows 
 
Comment: Amended plans addressed initial concerns regarding windows on the southern 

wall. Window 4 has been discussed under PC14. It is considered that this is a 
low use room and the location of the bath means that potential overlooking is 
minimised. The side privacy / sun hood will limit lateral overlooking to the 
adjacent property at 37 Henson Street. 

 
 
Issue: The wall material of the proposed sunroom 
 
 Concern was raised with the revised wall material being fibre cement sheeting 

with batten rather than a solid wall and that this would result in acoustic 
impacts. 

 
Comment: A standard condition has been included in the recommendation that all building 

works approved by this consent must be carried out in accordance with the 
requirements of the National Construction Code. 

 
5(f) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed. The proposal 
is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Urban Forest; and 
- Development Engineer. 
 
7. Section 7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.12 levies are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. A contribution of $2,552.00 would be required for the 
development under the Inner West Local Infrastructure Contributions Plan 2023. 
 
A condition requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
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8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 and Inner West Comprehensive Development 
Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone 
Park and Summer Hill.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Section 4.6 of the Inner West 

Local Environmental Plan 2022. After considering the request, and assuming the 
concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance 
with the Height development standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case 
and that there are sufficient environmental grounds to support the variation. The 
proposed development will be in the public interest because the exceedance is not 
inconsistent with the objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the 
development is to be carried out.  

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2023/0446 
for alterations and additions to semi-detached dwelling including new attic level and 
rear dormer, swimming pool, front fence and gate. at 35 Henson Street SUMMER HILL 
subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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